KENTUCKY LOTTERY CORPORATION RULES & REGULATIONS "KENTUCKY CASH BALL 225 With EZmatch"

ADDENDUM FOR GRID PROMOTION

The purpose of this Addendum is to set out the rules governing the Kentucky Cash Ball 225 With EZmatch Grid Promotion. The Promotion will be conducted in the following manner.

- 1. The Kentucky Lottery Corporation ("KLC") may, at the discretion of the President, conduct a promotion with the EZmatch feature which would increase payouts for the EZmatch feature using a promotional prize structure (hereinafter the "EZmatch Grid Promotion.")
- 2. The EZmatch Grid Promotion will be available during a promotional period or periods to be determined and announced by the KLC.
- 3. During the EZmatch Grid Promotion promotional period, the total payout percentage for the EZmatch feature will be raised from 65% to 70.83%, with the top prize doubled from \$500 to \$1,000, second prize doubled from \$250 to \$500, and the minimum prize increased from \$2 to \$5. The Promotional Prize Structure and odds during the EZmatch Grid Promotion is set forth below:

Prize Per	Estimated Odds	Winners (per
Winner		Pool)
\$1,000	1:42,000.00	2
\$500	1:21,000.00	4
\$100	1:2,800.00	30
\$20	1: 168.00	500
\$5	1: 9.88	8,500
	1:9.30	9,036

EZmatch Promotional Prize Structure Payout=70.83%

- 4. Except as otherwise modified by this Addendum during the promotional period, all other terms, conditions, rules, and regulations set forth in the Kentucky Lottery Corporation Rules and Regulation for Kentucky Cash Ball 225 With EZmatch apply.
- 5. The KLC reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to modify, suspend, postpone or cancel, with or without notice, any portion of this promotion, including the promotional payout, at any time and for any reason, including the award of any prize, with the approval of the KLC's President & CEO or his designee from the Executive Management group.

- 6. The promotion is subject to Kentucky law, the rules and regulations of the KLC, and the rules and regulation for Kentucky Cash Ball 225 With EZmatch.
- 7. In the event of any circumstances or interpretation of any matter in these rules, whether contemplated or not contemplated, the decision of the KLC's President & CEO or his designee from the KLC's Executive Management Group, after consultation with the KLC's Internal Audit, Security and Legal Departments (if necessary), will be final.

Effective Date: November 22, 2019

Version 1.0

The above addendum for the EZmatch Grid Promotion was signed and approved by the Board on November 22, 2019. EZmatch Grid Promotion dates and details will be included on the KLC website.